Editors

Editor

Poetry Editor
Fiction Editor
Nonfiction Editor
Art Editor
Founding Editor
Managing Editor
Editorial Board

Interns

Donald J. McNutt
Rebecca Lehmann
Stephanie Coyne DeGhett
Annie Stoltie

Caroline Downing

Alice Wolf Gilborn

Karen Wilson

Oscar Sarmiento

Katie Daloia

Jesse Fobare

Cody Rouselle



Editors’ Note and Call for Submissions

With this issue, the Editors of Blueline reaffirm our unflagging sup-
port for environmental protections and responsible resource management,
both locally and nationally. We demonstrate this commitment through the
power of art, celebrating the North Country for its astounding beauty, its
unique ecologies, and for the people who live in, depend on, or visit the
region during every season of the year.

Although people don't always agree about the best uses of the Ad-
irondacks, this region remains the most dynamic American example of
people coexisting with nature while maintaining a vital balance between
public and private lands. Vast natural preserves inside the Park will remain
“Forever Wild,” securely protected by the New York State Constitution.
These balances and protections—determined by citizens through informed
debate and respect for various viewpoints—continue to provide a model for
the nation as a whole to follow.

For the next issue of Blueline, as a way to honor the North Coun-
try, the Editors invite submissions of poetry, fiction, nonfiction or visual
art centered on Adirondack waters. We're looking for imaginative writing,
quality photographs, paintings or drawings that reflect or explore the many
ways in which water sustains ecologies and wild life, shapes terrains, as
well as human landscapes and lives. Through its myriad forms—in lakes,
ponds, kettle holes, bogs, rivers, streams, waterfalls, or creeks—water
deepens the beauty of every region in the Adirondacks, from Avalanche
Lake in the High Peaks to residential back yards traversed by murmuring
brooks. Please see Blueline’s website for more details: Bluelinemagadk.com.
Our submission window opens July 1 and closes November 30. We will, of
course, also consider writing and art that’s not focused on ADK waters. As
ever, we welcome any quality writing or art that furthers our mission: to
celebrate imaginative expression inspired by the Adirondacks and regions
similar in geography and spirit, focusing on nature’s shaping influence.

Finally, in this issue we also have the great privilege to welcome our
new Nonfiction Editor, Annie Stoltie. A native of Potsdam, Annie is the
Editor of Adirondack Life, where she’s published several award-winning ar-
ticles. Her “Short Carries” essays, featured in every issue of ADK Life, have
also garnered awards and national recognition. Blueline’s editors are de-
lighted that Annie now serves as Writer-in-Residence for the Department
of English and Communication at SUNY Potsdam, where she’s teaching
Creative Writing, Creative Nonfiction, and Magazine Writing.



VOLUME XXXVIII

Cover: Stars over South Bay, Mitch Harriman

Digital Color Photography, Long Exposure

Mixed Media—Suzanne Langelier-Lebeda

36:
37:
37:
38:
39:
40:
41:
42:
43:
44.
44.
45:
45:
46:

Artist’s Statement

Growing Birch

Exploding Berries

Bark Study 1

Spring Marsh

Silent River Left

Silent River Right

Bark Study 2

Adirondack Valley

Valley Fog

Towers

Cedar Bark and Rock Study
Reimagine Hybrid Drawing
Streams Reimagine 400

Photography—James B. Robinson

108:
108:
109:
110:
111:

Artist’s Statement

After the Fall (A Curious Apparition)
My First Legal Glimpse of OK Slip Falls
Two Carnivores on Trout Pond
Finding Ledge Pond

Photography

John Chavers

60:
61:

Moss in Spring, Moss in Winter
Rough Cut Siding

Sharen Bertholf

141:

Ancient Dialect



Interview

Rick Henry

Nonfiction

Nicholas Littman
Bobbie Wayne

Fiction

Leath Tonino
Tim Weed
Ruth Ann Dandrea

Poetry

Bonnie Bishop
Lyn Lifshin

Susan Johnson
Roger Mitchell
Gary Hanna
Howard Winn
Irene Mitchell
Michael Hettich
Barbara Crooker
Nathan Whiting

Donna O’Connell-Gilmore

Greg Stidham
Matt Dennison

47

14
139

76
99

o N O\ U W

10
11
12
13
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

A Conversation with Ed Kanze

The Promise of Sap
On the Sound

From An Article....
The Knife
Ashes

Patience

Like Being On A Train...
Those Nights

At The End Of The Pond
The Ones That Thrived
Private Domain

A Car Goes By

View From A Long Dry...
Waves

History of Our Woods
Night Over Blue Mountain
Frisson

Elegy

Dusk

Fog

The Unforeseen Expected
Blackbirds Massing

The Audubon Garden
The Birds Know

The Various



Alan Basting
Anne Drury
Lana Bella

Marlaina B. Nugent

Saloni Kaul
Brain Phillip Whalen
Ed Coletti

Gaylord Brewer
Ryan Clinesmith
Tracy Lewis

Pam Clements
Jane Stuart

Max L. Stephan
Allen C. Fischer
Robert Fillman
Rebecca Lilly
Kathleen M. McCann

Darren Demaree

Julia Travers
JB Mulligan
Diane Webster

Jennifer Judge
Maxine Susman
Dan Sieg

Milton Bates
Sara Davis

28
29
30
31
32
34
35
55
56
57
58
59
62
63
64
65
66
68
69
70
71
72
74
75
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
96
97
98
104

Girl In The Woods
Migration Of The Swans
Dear Suki: Letter N...
Dear Suki: Number Six
Moonlit Landscape...
Birds at Pond’s Edge
White Face Mountain
Summer Drought
Kingdom Undetected
February

Your Land

Maverick

Why the Impressionists...
To a Schizophrenic
Syrup Season

Fragment

Country Wedding

The Prophetic Cry
Goldenrod Gall Fly
Moonlight

The Shell

Afton Mountain

Salt Marsh At Dusk

Out of the Blue
Replacing The Monument
Replacing The Monument #38
Winter Interstate

March

Mushroom Chill

Naked Tree

November Morning Ritual
Moonlight and Moths
Adult Cradle

Kettle Lake, Oregon
Trail

After the Fall

Flood



Brendan Sherry

Heather J. Macpherson
Mary Kathryn Jablonski
Dick Altman

Jeff Alfier

Wally Swist

Lee Slonimsky

Bill Glose

Chelsea Stefani

Ian Randall Wilson
Elizabeth Conrad VanBuskirk
James Mele

Barbara Daniels

Sarah Rehfeldt
Jane Dodds

Beth Paulson

Alice Wolf Gilborn
Mary Makofske

Matthew J. Spireng
Joseph Stanton
Changming Yuan

Jennifer Newhouse

106
107
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
134
135
136
137
138

Antioch

West Branch

Such January Mud

Mare Tranquillitatis

Fire, Eagle Crag Lake, 1905
Solitary in Albemarle County
Skiers

Talons

Scent of Blood

Sunday Frost

Growth

The Outskirts

Wild Lake,

The Complete Angler
Learning from the Leaves
A Red Leaf

Refuge

Owl

Night Wind

The Long and Short of It
Alarm

Catskills Over the Hudson
Lens to Magnify
Anticipating Reading Jane...
Winslow Homer’s October Day
Whirling

In Pursuit

After Bohannon’s article...



Reviews
Summoning, by Jeanne Shannon
141 Reviewed by James J. Donahue
Small Worlds Floating, by M.]. Iuppa
143 Reviewed by Nancy Berbrich
Into a New Country, by Deborah Fleming.
147 Reviewed by Cody Rouselle
Consulting With the Swifts, by Lee Slonimsky
151 Reviewed by John Berbrich
Getting to Gardisky Lake, by Paul J. Willis
155 Reviewed by Donald ]. McNutt
Cultivating the Wilderness Within, by Walt McLaughlin
161 Reviewed by Donald ]. McNutt
October House, by Bonny Barry Sanders

163 Reviewed by Karen Wilson



