Editors

Editor Donald J. McNutt

Poetry Editor Rebecca Lehmann

Fiction Editor Stephanie Coyne DeGhett

Nonfiction Editor Annie Stoltie

Art Editor Caroline Downing

Founding Editor Alice Wolf Gilborn

Managing Editor Karen Wilson

Editorial Board Oscar Sarmiento

Interns Katie Daloia

Jesse Fobare

Cody Rouselle

Editors' Note and Call for Submissions

With this issue, the Editors of *Blueline* reaffirm our unflagging support for environmental protections and responsible resource management, both locally and nationally. We demonstrate this commitment through the power of art, celebrating the North Country for its astounding beauty, its unique ecologies, and for the people who live in, depend on, or visit the region during every season of the year.

Although people don't always agree about the best uses of the Adirondacks, this region remains the most dynamic American example of people coexisting with nature while maintaining a vital balance between public and private lands. Vast natural preserves inside the Park will remain "Forever Wild," securely protected by the New York State Constitution. These balances and protections—determined by citizens through informed debate and respect for various viewpoints—continue to provide a model for the nation as a whole to follow.

For the next issue of *Blueline*, as a way to honor the North Country, the Editors invite submissions of poetry, fiction, nonfiction or visual art centered on Adirondack waters. We're looking for imaginative writing, quality photographs, paintings or drawings that reflect or explore the many ways in which water sustains ecologies and wild life, shapes terrains, as well as human landscapes and lives. Through its myriad forms—in lakes, ponds, kettle holes, bogs, rivers, streams, waterfalls, or creeks—water deepens the beauty of every region in the Adirondacks, from Avalanche Lake in the High Peaks to residential back yards traversed by murmuring brooks. Please see Blueline's website for more details: Bluelinemagadk.com. Our submission window opens July 1 and closes November 30. We will, of course, also consider writing and art that's not focused on ADK waters. As ever, we welcome any quality writing or art that furthers our mission: to celebrate imaginative expression inspired by the Adirondacks and regions similar in geography and spirit, focusing on nature's shaping influence.

Finally, in this issue we also have the great privilege to welcome our new Nonfiction Editor, Annie Stoltie. A native of Potsdam, Annie is the Editor of *Adirondack Life*, where she's published several award-winning articles. Her "Short Carries" essays, featured in every issue of *ADK Life*, have also garnered awards and national recognition. *Blueline*'s editors are delighted that Annie now serves as Writer-in-Residence for the Department of English and Communication at SUNY Potsdam, where she's teaching Creative Writing, Creative Nonfiction, and Magazine Writing.

VOLUME XXXVIII

Cover: Stars over South Bay, Mitch Harriman

Digital Color Photography, Long Exposure

Mixed Media—Suzanne Langelier-Lebeda

- 36: Artist's Statement
- 37: Growing Birch
- 37: Exploding Berries
- 38: Bark Study 1
- 39: Spring Marsh
- 40: Silent River Left
- 41: Silent River Right
- 42: Bark Study 2
- 43: Adirondack Valley
- 44: Valley Fog
- 44: Towers
- 45: Cedar Bark and Rock Study
- 45: Reimagine Hybrid Drawing
- 46: Streams Reimagine 400

Photography—James B. Robinson

- 108: Artist's Statement
- 108: After the Fall (A Curious Apparition)
- 109: My First Legal Glimpse of OK Slip Falls
- 110: Two Carnivores on Trout Pond
- 111: Finding Ledge Pond

Photography

John Chavers

- 60: Moss in Spring, Moss in Winter
- 61: Rough Cut Siding

Sharen Bertholf

141: Ancient Dialect

Interview

Rick Henry	47	A Conversation with Ed Kanze
Nonfiction		
Nicholas Littman Bobbie Wayne	14 139	The Promise of Sap On the Sound
Fiction		
Leath Tonino	1	From An Article
Tim Weed	76	The Knife
Ruth Ann Dandrea	99	Ashes
Poetry		
Bonnie Bishop	4	Patience
Lyn Lifshin	5	Like Being On A Train
•	6	Those Nights
	7	At The End Of The Pond
Susan Johnson	8	The Ones That Thrived
	9	Private Domain
Roger Mitchell	10	A Car Goes By
	11	View From A Long Dry
Gary Hanna	12	Waves
Howard Winn	13	History of Our Woods
Irene Mitchell	18	Night Over Blue Mountain
	19	Frisson
Michael Hettich	20	Elegy
Barbara Crooker	21	Dusk
Nathan Whiting	22	Fog
	23	The Unforeseen Expected
Donna O'Connell-Gilmore	24	Blackbirds Massing
	25	The Audubon Garden
Greg Stidham	26	The Birds Know
Matt Dennison	2.7	The Various

Alan Basting	28	Girl In The Woods
Anne Drury	29	Migration Of The Swans
Lana Bella	30	Dear Suki: Letter N
	31	Dear Suki: Number Six
Marlaina B. Nugent	32	Moonlit Landscape
· ·	34	Birds at Pond's Edge
Saloni Kaul	35	White Face Mountain
Brain Phillip Whalen	55	Summer Drought
Ed Coletti	56	Kingdom Undetected
	57	February
Gaylord Brewer	58	Your Land
Ryan Clinesmith	59	Maverick
Tracy Lewis	62	Why the Impressionists
	63	To a Schizophrenic
	64	Syrup Season
Pam Clements	65	Fragment
Jane Stuart	66	Country Wedding
	68	The Prophetic Cry
Max L. Stephan	69	Goldenrod Gall Fly
Allen C. Fischer	70	Moonlight
Robert Fillman	71	The Shell
Rebecca Lilly	72	Afton Mountain
Kathleen M. McCann	74	Salt Marsh At Dusk
	75	Out of the Blue
Darren Demaree	86	Replacing The Monument
	87	Replacing The Monument #38
Julia Travers	88	Winter Interstate
JB Mulligan	89	March
Diane Webster	90	Mushroom Chill
	91	Naked Tree
	92	November Morning Ritual
Jennifer Judge	93	Moonlight and Moths
Maxine Susman	94	Adult Cradle
Dan Sieg	96	Kettle Lake, Oregon
	97	Trail
Milton Bates	98	After the Fall
Sara Davis	104	Flood

Brendan Sherry	106	Antioch
•	107	West Branch
Heather J. Macpherson	112	Such January Mud
Mary Kathryn Jablonski	113	Mare Tranquillitatis
Dick Altman	114	Fire, Eagle Crag Lake, 1905
Jeff Alfier	115	Solitary in Albemarle County
Wally Swist	116	Skiers
Lee Slonimsky	117	Talons
Bill Glose	118	Scent of Blood
	119	Sunday Frost
Chelsea Stefani	120	Growth
Ian Randall Wilson	121	The Outskirts
Elizabeth Conrad VanBuskirk	122	Wild Lake,
James Mele	123	The Complete Angler
Barbara Daniels	124	Learning from the Leaves
	125	A Red Leaf
Sarah Rehfeldt	126	Refuge
Jane Dodds	127	Owl
Beth Paulson	128	Night Wind
Alice Wolf Gilborn	129	The Long and Short of It
Mary Makofske	130	Alarm
	131	Catskills Over the Hudson
	132	Lens to Magnify
Matthew J. Spireng	134	Anticipating Reading Jane
Joseph Stanton	135	Winslow Homer's October Day
Changming Yuan	136	Whirling
- -	137	In Pursuit
Jennifer Newhouse	138	After Bohannon's article

Reviews

Summoning, by Jeanne Shannon

141 Reviewed by James J. Donahue

Small Worlds Floating, by M.J. Iuppa

143 Reviewed by Nancy Berbrich

Into a New Country, by Deborah Fleming.

147 Reviewed by Cody Rouselle

Consulting With the Swifts, by Lee Slonimsky

151 Reviewed by John Berbrich

Getting to Gardisky Lake, by Paul J. Willis

155 Reviewed by Donald J. McNutt

Cultivating the Wilderness Within, by Walt McLaughlin

161 Reviewed by Donald J. McNutt

October House, by Bonny Barry Sanders

163 Reviewed by Karen Wilson